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S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-SSH/146

香港新界錦田吉慶圍 236 號盈匯坊 D 座 (852) 2339 0884 (852) 2323 3662

Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK (852) 6345 7884 matthewng@r-riches.com.hk

Our Ref. : DD209 Lot 578 & 580 

Your Ref. : TPB/A/NE-SSH/146 

The Secretary 

Town Planning Board 

15/F, North Point Government office 

333 Java Road 

North Point, Hong Kong 

Dear Sir, 

Supplementary Information 

Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project (Pole with Switchgear  

and Steel Pole) and Associated Excavation of Land in Lots 578 (Part)  

and 580 (Part) in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha Lo Wai, Shap Sz Heung, New Territories 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-SSH/146) 

We are writing to submit supplementary information to provide clarifications for the subject 

application, details are as follows: 

(i) The applied use is revised to ‘Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project (Pole

with Switchgear and Steel Pole) and Associated Excavation of Land’.

(ii) The application site (the Site) currently falls within the boundary of an existing farm

located in various lots in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha Lo Wai (Appendix I and Plan 1).

(iii) As several agricultural structures have been approved by LandsD (Letter of Approval

No. 6255) for agricultural purposes, the proposed development with associated

excavation of land is intended to facilitate power supply to the agricultural

structures, as to support the daily operation of the existing farm (Appendix II).

(iv) In order to designate a 2,800mm safely clearance zone for the H-pole, a total of 12

steel poles are proposed at the Site to protect the H-pole from damaging caused by

material stacking.

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. Louis 

TSE at (852) 2339 0884 or the undersigned at your convenience.  Thank you for your kind attention. 

盈
卓
物
業

 

顧
問
有
限
公
司

By Email 

23 December 2022 
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S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-SSH/146

香港新界錦田吉慶圍 236 號盈匯坊 D 座 (852) 2339 0884 (852) 2323 3662

Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK (852) 6345 7884 matthewng@r-riches.com.hk

Yours faithfully, 

For and on behalf of 

R-riches Property Consultants Limited

Matthew NG 

Planning and Development Manager 

cc DPO/STN, PlanD (Attn.: Ms. Candice LO email: cyklo@pland.gov.hk) 
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APPLICATION SITE

PROJECT

SCALE

DATE

DWG NO.

DWG. TITLE

VER.

DRAWN BY

DATEREVISED BY

W E

NORTH

S

SITE LOCATION

DATEAPPROVED BY

1 : 800 @ A4

MN

ADJACENT FARM

PLAN 1 001

LAND STATUS OF THE APPLICATION SITE

APPLICATION SITE AREA : 58 m2 (ABOUT)

AREA OF PRIVATE LAND : 58 m2 (ABOUT)
AREA OF GOVERNMENT LAND : NOT APPLICABLE

DETAILS OF THE EXISTING FARM

- THE EXISTING FARM (GREEN BOUNDARY) IS
ALSO OPERATED BY THE APPLICANT.

- A TOTAL OF 9  AGRICULTURAL STRUCTURES
HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY LANDSD (LETTER
OF APPROVAL NO. 6255) WITHIN THE
BOUNDARY OF THE EXISTING FARM.

PLANNING CONSULTANT

19.12.2022

PROPOSED  UTILITY 
INSTALLATION FOR PRIVATE 
PROJECT (POLE WITH 
SWITCHGEAR AND STEEL POLE) 
AND ASSOCIATED EXCAVATION 
OF LAND

LOTS 578 (PART) AND 580
(PART) IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA
LO WAI, SHAP SZ HEUNG, NEW
TERRITORIES

EXISTING FARM
GREEN BOUNDARY
(INDICATIVELY ONLY)
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10. Justifications理由

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.
現請申請人提供申請理由及支持其申請的資料。如有需要，請另頁說明。
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Part 10 第 10部分

Matthew
Text Box

Matthew
Text Box
Background
The applicant seeks planning permission from the Town Planning Board to use Lots 578 (Part) and 580 (Part) in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha Lo Wai, Shap Sz Heung, New Territories for 'Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project  (Pole with Switchgear and Steel Pole) and Associated Excavation of Land' (Plan 1).  The Site currently falls within the boundary of an existing farm and the proposed development is primarily for supplying power to support the daily operation of the existing farm.

Planning Context
The Site falls within an area zoned as "Coastal Protection Area" ("CPA") on the Approved Shap Sz Heung Outline Zoning Plan No.: S/NE-SSH/11 (Plan 2).  According to the Notes of the OZP, 'Utility Installation for Private Project' and excavation of land within the "CPA" zone requires permission from the Board.  

Development Proposal
The Site occupied an area of 58 sq.m (about) of private land (Plan 3).  The proposed location of the pole is the most suitable one for installation and maintenance, as it is adjoining Government Land.  The proposed development is for erecting of a pole of about 2 sq.m - 2m (L) x 1m(W) x 10.5m (H) and associated excavation work (i.e. not more than 1.5m in depth) to stablise the pole (Plans 4 to 6).  CLP will be responsible for the construction of the new pole and the related maintenance works. 

Conclusion
Given the small scale of the proposed installation, it is anticipated that no significant adverse visual impact on the surrounding area would be induced. The proposed installation is considered not incompatible with the landscape character of the surrounding environment.

In view of the above, the Board is hereby respectfully recommended to approve the subject application for ‘Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project (Pole with Switchgear and Steel Pole) and Associated Excavation of Land’.

Matthew
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 香港新界錦田吉慶圍 236號盈匯坊 D 座  (852) 2339 0884  (852) 2323 3662 
Block D, The Richfield, 236 Kat Hing Wai, Kam Tin, NT, HK  (852) 5964 8500  louistse@r-riches.com.hk 

 

 
 
Our Ref. : DD209 Lot 578 & 580 
Your Ref. : TPB/A/NE-SSH/146 

 
The Secretary 
Town Planning Board 
15/F, North Point Government office 
333 Java Road 
North Point, Hong Kong 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
 1st Further Information  
 

Proposed Excavation of Land (Installation of Pole with Switchgear  
for Agricultural Use) in “Coastal Protection Area” Zone,  

Lots 578 (Part) and 580 (Part) in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha Lo Wai, Shap Sz Heung, New Territories 
 

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/NE-SSH/146) 
 

We are writing to submit further information to address department comments of the 
subject application (Appendix I). 
 

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr. 
Orpheus LEE at (852) 2339 0884 or the undersigned at your convenience.  Thank you for your kind 
attention. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
For and on behalf of 
R-riches Property Consultants Limited  
 
 
 
 
Louis TSE 
Town Planner 
 
 
 
 
 
 
cc DPO/STN, PlanD  (Attn.: Ms. Candice LO  email: cyklo@pland.gov.hk) 

盈
卓
物
業 

 

顧
問
有
限
公
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By Email 
 

19 January 2023 
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 Response-to-Comment 
 

Proposed Excavation of Land (Installation of Pole with Switchgear  
for Agricultural Use) in “Coastal Protection Area” Zone,  

Lots 578 (Part) and 580 (Part) in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha Lo Wai, Shap Sz Heung, New Territories 
 

(Application No. A/NE-SSH/146) 
  
(i) The applied use falls entirely within the boundary of the existing farm owned by the applicant.  

The applied use is revised from ‘Proposed Utility Installation for Private Project (Pole with 
Switchgear) and associated Excavation of Land’ to ‘Proposed Excavation of Land (Installation of 
Pole with Switchgear for Agricultural Use)’. 
 

(ii) The proposed (poles with switchgear) together with 12 steel poles are standard CLP 
installations. 
 

(iii) A RtoC Table: 
 

Departmental Comments Applicant’s Responses 
1. Comments of Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation 

(Contact Person: Mr. K. O. TSANG; Tel: 2150 6943) 
(i) In view that the proposed site for utility 

installation is in close vicinity to a natural 
stream that connects to the Kei Ling Ha 
Mangal SSSI, the proposed works may cause 
indirect impact to the SSSI.  Therefore, the 
applicant should provide more information on 
the precautionary measures in minimizing 
surface water runoff from the site to the 
stream for our consideration.  
 

Due to the existing electricity supply network 
is insufficient to meet the demand of the 
existing farm, the proposed development 
with associated excavation of land is 
intended to facilitate power supply to the 
permitted agricultural structures (i.e. Letter 
of Approval No. 6255), as to support the daily 
operation for lighting and automatic 
irrigation system, hence, the proposed 
development is an integral part of the 
existing agricultural use. 

 
The application involves no filling of land, 
hence, it would not affect the topography of 
the subject site.  Only a minor of the Site, 
i.e. 0.35m2 and 1.5m in depth will be 
excavated to facilitate the proposed utility 
installation.  During the construction stage, 
the applicant will strictly follow good 
practices stated in Professional Persons 
Environmental Consultative Committee 
Practice Notes (ProPECCPN) 1/94 issued by 
EPD to minimize the impact on the nearby 
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watercourse water quality.  Given the small 
scale of the proposed installation, it is 
anticipated that no significant adverse 
impact on the surrounding area would be 
affected. 

 
Mitigation measures will be implemented 
during construction phase to minimize the 
impacts of wastewater/runoff generated on 
Site.  The applicant will submit drainage 
proposal and implement the accepted 
drainage facilities with provision of 
peripheral u-channel to collect surface run 
off, hence, the Kei Ling Ha Mangal SSSI would 
not be affected.  
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Appendix III of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-SSH/146

Recommended Advisory Clauses

(a) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Tai Po, Lands Department (DLO/TP,
LandsD) that:

(i) should planning application be approved, the lot owner(s) of the lot(s) will
need to apply to this office to permit the structures to be erected. Besides,
given the proposed agricultural structure(s) are temporary in nature, only
application for erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered;

(ii) application for Short Term Waiver (STW) or L of A will be considered by
the LandsD acting in the capacity of the landlord or lessor at its sole
discretion and there is no guarantee that such application(s) will be approved.
If such application is approved, it will be subject to such terms and conditions,
including among others the payment of fee, as maybe imposed by the LandsD;
and

(iii) there is no guarantee to the grant of a right of access to the private lots under
lease.

(b) To note the comments of the Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services (DEMS)
that:

(i) in the interest of public safety and ensuring the continuity of electricity
supply, the parties concerned with planning, designing, organizing and
supervising any activity near the underground cable or overhead line under
the mentioned application should approach the electricity supplier (i.e. CLP
Power) for the requisition of cable plans (and overhead line alignment
drawings, where applicable) to find out whether there is any underground
cable and/or overhead line within and/or in the vicinity of the concerned site.
They should also be reminded to observe the Electricity Supply Lines
(Protection) Regulation and the “Code of Practice on Working near
Electricity Supply Lines” established under the Regulation when carrying out
works in the vicinity of the electricity supply lines.
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